31 December 2022, the Company was in compliance with all Investment and Borrowing limits.

Continued or recurring market deterioration may materially adversely affect the ability of an
issuer whose debt obligations form part of the Investment Vehicle portfolio to service its debts or
refinance its outstanding debt. Further, such financial market disruptions may have a negative
effect on the valuations of the Investment Vehicle investments (and, by extension, on the NAV
and/or the market price of the Company’s ordinary shares), and on liquidity events involving
such Investment Vehicle investments. In the future, non-performing assets in the Investment
Vehicle’s portfolio may cause the value of the Investment Vehicle’s portfolio to decrease (and,
by extension, the NAV and/or the market price of the Company’s ordinary shares to decrease).
Adverse economic conditions may also decrease the value of any security obtained in relation
to any of the Investment Vehicle investments. The Board receives frequent presentations and
reporting at board meetings from CVC Credit Partners which allows it to monitor the performance
of the Investment Vehicle’s investment portfolio.

Please refer below for sensitivity analysis on the Statement of Comprehensive Income and NAV
of the Company, if the fair value of the PECs at the year-end increased or decreased by 5% (2021:
5%). This level of change is considered to be possible based on observation of current market
conditions.

Current value
2022

Total
Increase by

5%
Decrease by

5%
Euro PECs €94,343,115 €4,717,156 €(4,717,156)
Sterling PECs (Euro equivalent) €140,626,211 €7,031,311 €(7,031,311)
Financial assets held at fair value through profit
or loss €234,969,326 €11,748,466 €(11,748,466)
Sterling PECs £124,503,064 £6,225,153 £(6,225,153)

Current value
2021

Total
Increase by

5%
Decrease by

5%
Euro PECs €123,621,784 €6,181,089 €(6,181,089)
Sterling PECs (Euro equivalent) €186,085,187 €9,304,259 €(9,304,259)
Financial assets held at fair value through profit
or loss €309,706,971 €15,485,349 €(15,485,349)
Sterling PECs £156,466,146 £7,823,307 £(7,823,307)

The above calculations are based on the investment valuation at the Statement of Financial
Position date and may not be reflective of future market conditions.

8.4 Interest rate risk
Interest rate movements affect the fair value of investments in fixed interest rate securities and
floating rate loans and on the level of income receivable on floating rate loans and cash deposits.

The Company invests in PECs which are non-interest bearing and therefore the majority of the
Company’s interest rate exposure arises in the fair value of the underlying Investment Vehicle
portfolio which is largely invested in the debt securities of companies domiciled in, or with